Public Document Pack

Legal and Democratic Services EPSOM

BOROUGH COUNCIL

SHAREHOLDER SUB COMMITTEE

Tuesday 18 February 2020 at 2.00 pm

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Shareholder Sub Committee
meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the business set out in
this agenda.

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman) Councillor Barry Nash

Councillor Kate Chinn Councillor Clive Smitheram
Councillor Neil Dallen

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Democratic Services, tel: 01372 732000 or
democraticservice@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital
that you follow their instructions.

e You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts;
e Do not stop to collect personal belongings;

e Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and

e Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so.




Public information

Information & Assistance:

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public as an observer. You
will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part Il agenda.

If you have any specific needs, require assistance or reasonable adjustments to be able to attend
the meeting, or need further information please contact Democratic Services, tel: 01372 732000 or
democraticservice@epsom-ewell.gov.uk.

Information about the terms of reference and membership of this Committee are available on the
Council’'s website. The website also provides copies of agendas, reports and minutes.

Agendas, reports and minutes for the Committee are 
[...]
ating which is allocated on a first come first serve basis, you should aim to
arrive at least 15 minutes before the meeting commences.

Questions from the Public

Questions from the public are not permitted at meetings of the Shareholder Sub Committee. Part 4
of the Council’s Constitution sets out which Committees are able to receive public questions, and
the procedure for doing so.



https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution

AGENDA

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the
meeting.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 5 - 6)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting
of the Shareholders Sub Committee held on the 27 November 2018 (attached)
and authorise the Chairman to sign them.

EEPIC ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN 2020-21 AND ANNUAL REVIEW (Pages
7 -210)

This reports seeks approval of the Annual Business Plan 2020-21 for Epsom &
Ewell Property Investment Company Ltd (“EEPIC”) and updates the Committee
with an extended Annual Review of the Company’s activities for the period 19
September 2017 to 31 March 2019.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Public Document Pack
Agenda Item 2

1

Minutes of the Meeting of the SHAREHOLDER SUB COMMITTEE held on

27 November 2018

PRESENT -

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman); Councillors Tina Mountain, Clive Smitheram and
Clive Woodbridge

Absent: Councillor Barry Nash

Officers present: Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer), Brendan Bradley (Chief

Accountant) and Fiona Cotter (Democratic Services Manager)

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on this agenda.

EEPIC SHAREHOLDER AGREEMENT

The Sub-Committee received and considered a report setting out the content
and implications of the draft Shareholder Agreement recommended for approval
and completion with Epsom and Ewell Property Investment Company Ltd.

The report highlighted that there were a number of differences between the
shareholder agreement submitted to Council in 2017 and the one before the
Sub-Committee. The proposed agreement was not more or less onerous than
the previous agreement but there were differences in approach and extent of
obligations, which it was considered would better suit the needs of the Council as
Shareholder.

Following consideration, the Sub Committee:

(1)  Approved the draft Shareholder Agreement with Epsom and Ewell
Property Investment Company subject to the deletion of clause 26 in
Schedule 1 (remuneration of any employee, officer of or consultant to the
company) and such other minor amendments as may be necessary as
agreed by the Chief Legal Officer in consultation with the Chairman of the
Shareholder Sub Committee, and

(2)  Authorised the Chief Legal Officer to complete the Shareholder
Agreement.

The meeting began at 2.00 pm and ended at 2.38 pm

COUNCILLOR EBER KINGTON (CHAIRMAN)

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council Page 5



Agenda Item 2

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Shareholder Sub Committee Agenda Item 3
18 February 2020

EEPIC ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN 2020-21 AND ANNUAL REVIEW

Head of Service/Contact: Mark Shephard, Head of Property and
Regeneration
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 —  Property Investment Strategy
2017-20
Annex 2 -  EEPIC Annual Review Year
Ending 31 March 2019
Annex 3 -  EEPIC Financial Statements
Year Ended 31 March 2018
Annex 4 -  EEPIC Financial Statements
Year Ended 31 March 2019
Annex 5-10 - Confidential Annual Business
Plan 2020-21
Other available papers (not Reports to Council and Strategy & Resources
attached): Committee 19 September 2017 and 25
September 2018.

Report summary

This reports seeks approval of the Annual Business Plan 2020-21 for Epsom & Ewell
Property Investment Company Ltd (‘EEPIC”) and updates Committee with an extended
Annual Review of the Company’s activities for the period 19 September 2017 to 31
March 2019.

Recommendation (s)

That the Commiittee:

(1) notes the Annual Review of EEPIC for the period 19 September 2017 to 31
March 2019;

(2) notes the Companies House Financial Statements for the years ending 31
March 2018 and 2019;

(3) approves the proposed Annual Business Plan 2020-21 in accordance with
the Shareholder Agreement;

Page 7



Shareholder Sub Committee Agenda Item 3
18 February 2020

(4) approves the appointment of Brendan Bradley (the Council’s Chief
Accountant) as Director.

Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable
Community Strategy

1.1

2.1

2.2

23

24

2.5

26

2.7

Having a property company allows the Council to support the delivery of
its four year Corporate Plan and the Medium Term Financial Strategy.
One of the key priorities is Effective Council, and the structure helps the
Council to:

e Maximising returns from properties and other investments

e |dentify new sources of revenue and maximising our existing income

Background

The Council established a Local Authority Property Investment Company

(EEPIC) at an Extraordinary Meeting on 19 September 2017. At that
meeting, Council ratified Strategy and Resources Committee’s decision to
establish a Shareholder Sub-Committee to discharge the functions of the
Council as the Shareholder in the Company

The business of EPPIC is to operate as a commercial company to buy,
rent or lease land, and to develop and or construct and or refurbish land
or property.

Epsom & Ewell Borough C
[...]
f Local
Authorities to purchase out-of-Borough investment properties.

The guidance does not impact on EEPIC’s existing out-of-Borough
acquisitions.

There could still be circumstances where out of Borough investments may
be acceptable. The question which needs to be addressed is whether the
purpose for buying is purely to raise revenue.

EEPIC Annual Business Plan 2020-21

The Shareholder’s Agreement requires the Council’s approval (as
shareholder) before EPPIC can implement a revised annual Business
Plan.

The proposed Annual Business Plan 2020-21 is attached at Annexes 5-10
and are confidential for reasons of commercial sensitivity.

Company Resignations and Appointments

During annual the review period, the company received the following
resignations:-

Name Role Resignation Date
Simon Young Director 17 January 2018
Louise Mathie Company Secretary 28 December 2018

Page 9



Shareholder Sub Committee Agenda Item 3
18 February 2020

6.2

Subject to approval, it is proposed that EEPIC’s Finance Director, Lee
Duffy (the Council’'s Chief Finance Officer and Section 151 Officer) be
replaced by Brendan Bradley (the Council’s Chief Accountant). This will
act to strengthen the Company’s governance by ensuring that the
Council's Section 151 Officer’s duty to the Council is never conflicted by a
Director’s duty to the Company.

7 Financial and Manpower Implications

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

A final dividend of £424,063 was paid to the Shareholder in respect of the
financial year ended 31 March 2018, which represented the company’s
full profit after tax.

A dividend of 4.334 pence per share was paid for the financial year ending
31 March 2019, which represented a dividend of £1,045,235 to the
Shareholder, meeting budgeted expectations.

Chief Finance Officer’s comments: Since its inception, EEPIC has met
the Council’s budgeted expectations, making valuable contributions
towards the delivery of the services in both 2017/18 and 2018/19.

For 2019/20, the dividend from EEPIC 
[...]
ne arising

10 Partnerships
10.1  None arising

11 Risk Assessment

11.1 The Shareholder approved Property Investment Strategy 2017-20
provides a robust and viable framework for the acquisition of commercial
and residential property investments. It includes a risk Scoring Matrix to
enable the relative merits of an investment opportunity to be measured
and assessed against a minimum target threshold of 70%.

11.2 All Company acquisitions comply with the Property Investment Strategy
2017-20.

12 Conclusion and Recommendations

12.1 Notes the Annual Review of EEPIC for the extended period 19 September
2017 to 31 March 2019.

12.2 Approves the proposed Annual Business Plan 2020-21 in accordance with
the Shareholder Agreement.

12.3 Approves the appointment of Brendan Bradley (the Council’s Chief
Accountant) as Director.

Ward(s) affected: (All Wards);

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Agenda Item 3
Annex 1

BOROUGH COUNCIL

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council
Property Investment Strategy

2017-20

September 2017

Page 13



Agenda Item 3
Annex 1

Introduction

The Property Investment Strategy (“the Strategy”) aims to provide a robust and
viable framework for the acquisition of commercial and residential property
investments.

The purchase of suitable commercial property investments will assist the Council
generate additional income to support the delivery of the Council’s services by
investing in a diversified and balanced property portfolio. It will improve the financial
resilience of the Council and support its longer term ambition to become financially
self-sufficient from central government funding.

The Strategy governs the acquisition of both directly held Council investment
property as well as indirect purchases made through the Council’'s 100% wholly
owned property trading company - Epsom & Ewell Property Investment Company
Ltd.

The three underlying objectives of the Strategy are:-
e Investment Criteria — to identify suitable property in
[...]
1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972. ﬁ%ﬁggag ltem 3

Document is Restricted

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972. ﬁ%ﬁg)c(lal(ljtem 3

Document is Restricted

Page 203



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	3 EEPIC Annual Business Plan 2020-21 and Annual Review
	Annex A - Property Investment Strategy 2017-20
	Annex B - EEPIC Annual Review YE March 2019
	Annex C - EEPIC Financial Statements YE 31 March 2018
	Annex D - EEPIC Financial Statements YE 31 March 2019
	Annex E CONFIDENTIAL EEPIC Annual Business Plan 2020-21
	EEPIC Annual Business Plan 2020-21 Appendix A
	EEPIC Annual Business Plan 2020-21 Appendix B
	EEPIC Annual Business Plan 2020-21 Appendix C
	EEPIC Annual Business Plan 2020-21 Appendix D
	EEPIC Annual Business Plan 2020-21 Appendix E




Minutes of the meeting


1

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the SHAREHOLDER SUB COMMITTEE held on 18 
February 2020

PRESENT -

Councillor Eber Kington (Chairman); Councillors Kate Chinn, Neil Dallen, Barry Nash 
and Clive Smitheram

Officers present: Lee Duffy (Chief Finance Officer), Amardip Healy (Chief Legal Officer), 
Mark Shephard (Head of Property and Regeneration) and Brendan Bradley (Chief 
Accountant)

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on this agenda.

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Shareholder Sub Committee held on 27 
November 2018 were agreed and signed by the Chairman as a true record.

3 EEPIC ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN 2020-21 AND ANNUAL REVIEW 

The Sub-Committee received a report seeking approval of the Annual Business 
Plan 2020-21 for Epsom & Ewell Property Investment Company Ltd (“EEPIC”) 
and providing an extended Annual Review of the Company’s activities for the 
period 19 September 2017 to 31 March 2019.

Following consideration, it was resolved that the Sub Committee:

(1) noted the Annual Review of EEPIC for the period 19 September 2017 to 31 
March 2019;

(2) noted the Companies House Financial Statements for the years ending 31 
March 2018 and 2019;

(3) approved the proposed Annual Business Plan 2020-21 in accordance with 
the Shareholder Agreement;

(4) approved the appointment of Brendan Bradley (the Council’s Chief 
Accountant) as Director.

The meeting began at 2.00 pm and ended at 2.50 pm



Meeting of the Shareholder Sub Committee, 18 February 2020 2

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

COUNCILLOR EBER KINGTON (CHAIRMAN)


